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LASSEN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
STAFF REPORT 
January 5, 2021 

FILE NUMBER: 2020-003 
PROPERTY OWNER: Kerry Dowell 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:          Use Permit 
GENERAL LOCATION: The project is located at 548-343 Babcock Cinder Road, 

Nubieber, CA 96068  
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 013-040-46
PROJECT SITE ZONING: A-1 (General Agricultural District)
GENERAL PLAN: “Extensive Agriculture” or “Intensive Agriculture” per

Lassen County General Plan, 2000
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT: 

APPEAL: 

Exempt from CEQA pursuant to Sections 15061(b)(3)
and 15303 of the 2020 CEQA Guidelines
Board of Supervisors, Lassen County Code Section
18.112.050, Appeal Period: within 10 days of Planning
Commission action

ASSIGNED STAFF: Stefano Richichi, Senior Planner 
________________________________________________________________________    

AUTHORITY FOR APPLICATION: 

Use Permit Ordinance, Lassen County Code Chapter 18.112 
Second Housing Unit Ordinance, Lassen County Code Section 18.108.270 
________________________________________________________________________    

REGULATING AGENCIES:  
Agency Identified Permits/Approvals 
Planning Commission  Use Permit Approval 
Co. Planning & Building Services   Building Permits 
Co. Environmental Health Department Septic Approval 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Proposal to construct a 1,400-square-foot site-built second dwelling unit, along 
with an attached 168-square-foot covered front porch and attached 96-square-foot deck. 

PROJECT SITE CHARACTERISTICS and PERMITTING:  Existing improvements onsite include a 
single-family residence with a well and septic system. The subject parcel is approximately 38.84 acres in 
size. 

ACCESS: The project is located at 548-343 Babcock Cinder Road, Nubieber, CA 96068. Access is from 
Babcock Road (County Road 439), Kramer Road (County Road 413), and Babcock Cinder Road, which 
is not in the County-maintained system. The subject parcel is accessible by the above roads from 
Highway 299, which is a few miles north of the subject parcel. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES:  The subject parcel is surrounded by parcels zoned for agriculture; 
surrounding parcels are unimproved except that the Burlington Northern Santa Fe railroad is to the east.  
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Zoning Parcel Size 
(acres) 

Land Use Designation 
(Lassen County General Plan, 

2000) 
North E-A-A-P 96.41 “Intensive” or “Extensive 

Agriculture” 
East A-1 89.99 “Intensive” or “Extensive 

Agriculture” 
South A-1 39.35 “Intensive” or “Extensive 

Agriculture” 
West A-1 40 “Intensive” or “Extensive 

Agriculture” 

GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING:   
The parcel is zoned A-1 (General Agricultural District) and is designated “Intensive” or “Extensive 
Agriculture” by the Lassen County General Plan, 2000.  

LASSEN COUNTY CODE:  Per Lassen County Code Section 18.16.040, the A-1 zoning district allows 
a second single-family dwelling by use permit. Lassen County Code Chapter 18.112 et seq. establishes 
the regulations regarding the approval of Use Permits. The Planning Commission has the authority to 
approve, conditionally approve, or deny the Use Permit application.  

Furthermore, according to Lassen County Code Section 18.108.270, “…in any zone on a parcel of land 
where there is in existence a legally-established ‘single-family dwelling,’ as defined in this title, a 
‘second dwelling unit,’ may be allowed by the planning commission, upon first securing a use permit 
pursuant to Chapter 18.112 of [Title 18 of the Lassen County Code].” Because there is a legally-
established single-family dwelling on the subject parcel, a second dwelling ay be allowed by use permit. 

In addition, according to Lassen County Code Section 18.108.270(2), in zones other than R-1 zones, 
such second dwelling unit shall be subject to the following: 

(a) Maximum living area shall not exceed one thousand four hundred square feet, or eighty
percent of the floor area of the primary dwelling, whichever is greater. Garages and other
fully enclosed areas attached to the existing and proposed dwellings shall be considered
part of the floor area for purposes of establishing the eighty percent maximum.

(b) Architectural design of the second dwelling unit shall be visually compatible with, and
complimentary to, the existing single-family dwelling located on the property and others
in the vicinity.

(c) One additional off-street parking space shall be required.

(d) Second dwelling unit must be individually approved by the county health department.

(e) Design review shall be required.
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Unless the Planning Commission finds otherwise, parking at the site is adequate such that an additional 
off-street parking space is not necessary. This use permit application also serves the purposes of design 
review. The proposed project is consistent with the architectural requirements found at Lassen County 
Code Section 18.108.235.1 The Planning Commission has the authority to approve deviations from the 
County’s architectural standards. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES:  

• Fire protection is provided by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal
Fire) and by the Big Valley Fire Protection District

• Police protection is provided by the Lassen County Sheriff’s Department

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT: The Environmental Review Officer of Lassen County has 
determined that this proposal is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act under Sections 
15061(b)(3) and 15303 of the 2020 CEQA Guidelines. In addition to the “common sense” exemption, 
the other exemption applies for the conversion of a second dwelling unit in a residential zone, 
respectively. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY TAC:  The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) met 
on December 3, 2020, and has developed recommended findings and conditions for consideration by the 
Planning Commission. The recommended findings and conditions can be found in the memorandums to 
the TAC, from its members (attached), as well as in the attached draft approving resolution.  

1 According to the applicant, the proposed residence has an 8/12 roof pitch, at least 12-inch roof overhangs on the sides and 
gabled ends, and wood composite siding. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

RESOLUTION OF THE LASSEN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING 
USE PERMIT # 2020-003, DOWELL 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of Lassen County, after due notice and a public 
hearing conducted January 5, 2021, has considered Use Permit Application #2020-003, filed by 
Kerry Dowell, to construct a 1,400-square-foot site-built second dwelling unit, along with an 
attached 168 covered front porch and attached 96-square-foot deck, at 548-343 Babcock Cinder 
Road, Nubieber, CA 96068 (APN: 013-040-46); and 

WHEREAS, Lassen County Code Section 18.112.100 sets forth mandatory findings that the 
Lassen County Planning Commission must make when considering a use permit application; and 

WHEREAS, the Environmental Review Officer has determined that this proposal is exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act under Sections 15061(b)(3) and 15303 of the 2020 
CEQA Guidelines. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The Planning Commission finds as follows:

a. That the proposed project is consistent with the Lassen County General Plan,
2000, Lassen County Code Chapter 18.16, Section 18.108.270, and the provisions
of Lassen County Code Chapter 18.112, which establishes the regulations
regarding the issuance of Use Permits.

b. That the project, as conditioned, will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such use,
nor be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood
or to the general welfare.

3. The Lassen County Planning Commission hereby adopts the Technical Advisory
Committee’s findings, contained in the Planning Commission staff report.

4. The Planning Commission hereby concurs with the Environmental Review Officer
that the project qualifies for exemptions, pursuant to Sections 15061(b)(3) and 15303
of the 2020 CEQA Guidelines.

5. The Planning Commission hereby approves Use Permit # 2020-003, subject to the
conditions of approval set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.
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RESOLUTION NO.________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of 
Lassen, State of California, on the 5th day of January, 2021, by the following vote: 

AYES: _________________________________________________________________ 

NOES: _________________________________________________________________

ABSTAIN: _________________________________________________________________               

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________ 
Chairman 
Lassen County Planning Commission 

ATTEST: 

_______________________ 
Maurice L. Anderson, Secretary 
Lassen County Planning Commission 
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RESOLUTION NO.________ 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
USE PERMIT #2020-003 

     
1. Noncompliance with any of the following use permit conditions shall constitute grounds 

for revocation of the use permit (pursuant to Lassen County Code Section 18.112.060). 
 

2. The Use Permit shall be granted for the use as approved by the Planning Commission.  
Substantial revisions and/or expansions of the project will require a new Use Permit, 
subject to the approval of the Planning Commission. 

 
3. The applicant must secure approval from the Environmental Health Department for the 

second housing unit and its related septic system.  
 
4. The second housing unit shall not be painted in florescent, luminescent, or other extreme 

colors which detract from the appearance of the neighboring property, the community as 
a whole or the natural environment. 

 
5. Prior to issuance of an Authorization to Operate or any residential occupancy, all required 

building permits must be secured and pass a final inspection. Residential occupancy is 
not allowed until an appropriate Certificate of Occupancy is issued.   
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE LASSEN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION DISAPPROVING  
USE PERMIT # 2020-003, DOWELL 

 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of Lassen County, after due notice and a public 
hearing conducted January 5, 2021, has considered Use Permit Application #2020-003, filed by 
Kerry Dowell, to construct a 1,400-square-foot stick-built second dwelling unit, along with an 
attached 168 covered front porch and attached 96-square-foot deck, at 548-343 Babcock Cinder 
Road, Nubieber, CA 96068 (APN: 013-040-46); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Lassen County Code Section 18.112.100 sets forth mandatory findings that 
the Lassen County Planning Commission must make when considering a use permit application; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act does not apply to projects which a 
public agency rejects or disapproves, pursuant to Sections 15061(4) and 15270(a) of the 
Guidelines. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct. 
 

2. The Planning Commission finds as follows: 
 

a. That the proposed project is not consistent with the Lassen County General 
Plan, 2000, Lassen County Code Chapter 18.16, Section 18.108.270, and the 
provisions of Lassen County Code Chapter 18.112, which establishes the 
regulations regarding the issuance of Use Permits. 
 

b. That the project will, under the circumstances of the particular case, be 
detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare 
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such use, and/or be 
detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or 
to the general welfare. 

 
3. ___________________________________________________________ 

 
4. The Planning Commission hereby disapproves Use Permit # 2020-003.  
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RESOLUTION NO.________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the County of 
Lassen, State of California, on the 5th day of January, 2021, by the following vote: 
 
 
AYES: _________________________________________________________________                                                     
 
NOES: _________________________________________________________________                                          
 
ABSTAIN: _________________________________________________________________                                          
 
ABSENT: _________________________________________________________________                                              
 

 
_________________________________________ 
Chairman 
Lassen County Planning Commission 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________ 
Maurice L. Anderson, Secretary 
Lassen County Planning Commission 
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TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS 

December 3, 2020 
File #2020-003, Dowell 

County Planning Director 

County Public Works Director (present, no findings or condition) 

County Surveyor (findings only) 

County Sanitarian (present, no findings or condition) 

County Fire Warden (present, no findings or condition) 

County Assessor (present, no findings or condition) 
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Lassen County makes no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of
this information or data and assumes no liiability for its use or misuse.
This product is intended to be used for planning purposes only and does
not have the force and effect of law, rule, or regulation. All GIS data
should be verified before it is relied upon for property or project planning.

Subject Parcel (APN 013-040-46)
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